

# Connecticut State University System



## **RESOLUTION**

### honoring

#### MERTIE L. TERRY

# December 10, 2004

WHEREAS,	Mertie L. Terry was appointed to the Board of Trustees for the
	Connecticut State University System by Governor John G. Rowland
	in August 1996 and reappointed by Governor Rowland in 2001, and

WHEREAS,	During her tenure Ms. Terry served as a member of the Student Life
	Committee, and was an outspoken advocate for the welfare of
	students, and

WHEREAS,	Ms. Terry, as Chairman of the Governor's Coalition of Employment
	Opportunities for Youth with Disabilities, sought occasions for such
	students to discover the opportunities offered at the universities,
	and

WHEREAS,	Ms. Terry resigned from the Board of Trustees on December 1, 2004,
	therefore be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Trustees for the Connecticut State University System congratulates Ms. Terry for her eight years of service to the Board, expresses its appreciation for her contributions to the work of the Board, and extends to her its best wishes for good health and good fortune in all future endeavors.

A Certified True Copy:

Lawrence D. McHugh, Chairma

William J. Cibes, Jr., Chancellor